504315103 04/11/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4361785

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE UAB RESEARCH FOUNDATION	04/05/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RUSE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	
Street Address:	1399 BRENTON DRIVE N.E.	
City:	ATLANTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30319	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12272296

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (954)925-1101

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 954-925-1100

Email: OFFICE@PATENTUSA.COM

Correspondent Name: LERNER GREENBERG STEMER LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2480

Address Line 4: HOLLYWOOD, FLORIDA 33022-2480

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DHW-298808-00008	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM H DIPPERT	
SIGNATURE:	/william h dippert/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2017	

Total Attachments: 2

source=DOC041117-001#page1.tif source=DOC041117-001#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 041952 FRAME: 0508** 504315103

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration for One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, The UAB Research Foundation, an Alabama not-for-profit corporation (the "ASSIGNOR"), does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Ruse Technologies, LLC, a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Georgia (the "ASSIGNEE"), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for all countries, in and to the inventions entitled:

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TREATING ATRIAL FIBRILLATION AND ATRIAL TACHYCARDIA

and

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TREATING VENTRICULAR FIBRILLATION AND VENTRICULAR TACHYCARDIA

and in and to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/988,553, filed November 16, 2007, U.S. Patent No. 7,986,992, U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/988,536, filed November 16, 2007, and U.S. Patent No. 7,920,918, and in and to any and all corresponding inventions which are disclosed and claimed, or disclosed but not claimed, or any regular U.S. or PCT patent applications claiming priority therefrom, and any patent to be granted thereon, and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, reexamination, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights which have been or shall be filed on any of said inventions disclosed in said application or patents; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued on said inventions;

ASSIGNOR agrees that, when requested by ASSIGNEE, without charge to, but at the expense of, said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, the undersigned or its representatives will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, reexamination, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known and documents available to the

Exhibit "A"

PATENT REEL: 041952 FRAME: 0509 undersigned relating to said inventions and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings; and generally do everything possible which said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

ASSIGNOR covenants with said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto set its hand and seal:

THE UAB RESEARCH FOUNDATION

By: duffue [LS.]

Name: David Winwood, Ph.D.

Titiel Chief Executive Officer

Subscribed and sworn to before me in my

Presence, this day of , a Notary Public in and for the County of State of

County of State of Signature) Notary Public

(Signature) Notary Public
My commission expires_______,

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: July 27, 2014 BONDED THRU NOTARY PUBLIC UNDERWRITERS

Exhibit "A"

2